

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

GSD096431

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

PAGE

KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

ω<u>π</u>-μ-+(

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

1		rieston		<del>-</del>	1		5305		-558-2317
DATE PRIN 02/11/ BID OPENING DATE	/2009	TER			SHIPVIA		F.O.B;		FREIGHTTERMS
LINE		03/24/ VIITY	2009 UOP	CAT		BID	DPENING TIM		L:30PM
EINE SA	QUA!	Nation (		NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001		1	JB	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	968-42	-	_ RECE	EIVEI	) 
	RENOVA	TIONS	TO 10	TH FL	OOR, BLDG#5		2009 APR - 7	PM 1:	25
				REQUE	ST FOR QUOTA	TION	WV PURC DIVIS		3
	AGENCY SERVICI WITH AI BUILDII	, THE ES, IS LL LAB NG #5	WEST SOLI OR AN (10TH	VIRGI CITIN D MAT FLOO	E PURCHASING NIA DIVISION G BIDS TO PR ERIAL FOR REI R) LOCATED OI IN CHARLESTO	OF G OVIDE NOVAT N THE	ENERAL THE AGENC TIONS TO WEST VIRG	Y INIA	
	PLANS ADBTAINE ZMM, IN 222 LEE CHARLES PHONE: FAX:	ED BY NC. E STRE STON, 304-	CONTA ET WE WV 25	CTING ST 302 159	NS FOR THIS   :	PROJE	CT MAY BE		
	FEBRUAF LOCATEI VIRGINI VIRGINI TO SUBM MEETING WELCOME MANDATO ATTEND	RY 26, IN TO IA STA IA. AL IIT A II IN SUII IN TO ATO INY. ATO	2009 HE BAS TE CAF LL PRI BID FO BCONTF TTEND; ANY PR	AT IL SEMEN PITOL IME/GE OR THI RACTOR HOWE RIME/C RIME/C ROJECT	ETING WILL BE D:00 AM IN THE COMPLEX IN COMPLEX IN COMPLEX IN CONTRA IS PROJECT MURS AND MATERIE EVER, ATTENDA GENERAL CONTRA L BE DISQUAL	HE FO #1 CHARL ACTOR JST A IAL S ANCE RACTO! ERSON	OD COURT ON THE WEST ESTON, WEST S WISHING TTEND THIS UPPLIERS AF IS NOT R FAILING T D FROM MAY REPRES	RE	
GNATURE				SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A		TIONS		

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

GSD096431

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ....

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS CHARLESTON, WV

>mzdor 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST 25305 304-558-2317 FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED F.O.B TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

02/11/					<u></u>			wa	
BID OPENING DATE:		03/24/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM	BER	u	NIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	EXECUT	ED PUR	CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSID	ERED NO	TICE TO	
	PROCEE	D.	***************************************	Li-Avenue e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		·			
	CANCEL	LATION	: THE	DIR	ECTOR OF I	PURCHAS	ING RES	SERVES TH	E
					ONTRACT I				N
					F THE MAT				
					ERIOR QUA				
1	II.	1	CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRA	ACT	urman and a second a second and
	HERE I	N.							
				.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	OTOD OD O	IDCONTO	ACTOR O	SILATE TSAV	
					CTOR OR S				
1	t	1	1		DEPARTME		i .		G
					OR KANAWH		1		
-					21-5A, ET IS PROJEC		CFREVA.	LLING	
	WAGE K	AIES A	FFLT	iu in	13 PRUJEC	17			
	APRITR	ATTON	ΔΝΥ	REFE	RENCES MA	DF TO A	RBITRAT	TION OR	***************************************
		t t			DUE (EXCE		ł .		
					CONTAINE		;		
					TITUTE OF				verification of the second of
Į.			L	- 1	TRACT ARE		į.		
v		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,							Action and the second
	WORKER	S' COM	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED TO	PROVIDE	
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	y wor	KERS' COM	PENSATI	ON, IF		42.44
17TH	SUCCES	SFUL,	FOR T	HE LI	FE OF THE	CONTRA	ст.		***************************************
	-								
į	4			CHECK	ED BELOW !	WILL BE	A REQU	JIREMENT	
SIII.	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:						
						nan			_
					SSFUL VEN				F
					LIABILITY				## ***********************************
					UNLESS O				***************************************
					MINIMUM .	AMUUNI	UF INSI	JKANUE	
	CUVERA	GE KEQ	OIKFD	12 è	250,000.	•			
And the second s	( ) B	HILDED	e pre	THE	URANCE:	くいししたらら	EIII VE	NDOR SHAL	1
***************************************	( ) B	OILDEK	O KIO	/ TIA2	UKANCE:	3066533	N UL VEI	TOUR SHAL	
				SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE		NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DA'	TE
TITLE		FE	IN			······································	A	DDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOUZHA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

REQUEST FOR BOX DEPARTMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT

30	· · · F	AGE	1312
_			
ļ	-		_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

			Sacol	MS OF SAL		SHIP	ИΔ		F.O.B.	9871E3	FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRIN				VIS OF SAL				199999999		200 - 1- 0 2000	
02/11/							חדה	OPE	NING TIME	07.	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	120000000000000000000000000000000000000	03/2	24/	2009		Market Control		UFE			
LINE	OU	ANTITY		UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUI	VIBER.		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	1.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		141. 5.151.11								
	MORE	TUAN	ON	E VEN	DDB.						
	PIONE	HAIN	Uit	V	DUI.			1			
	TECHN	TCAL	១០	ESTIO	NS. R	EQUESTS F	OR INTE	RPR	ETATIONS/		
	CLARI	FICA	тто	NS. A	ND RE	QUESTS FO	R SUBST	ITU	TIONS MUST		
	BE SU	BMIT	TED	IN W	RITIN	G TO KRIS	TA FERR	ELL	IN THE		
	WEST	VIRG'	TNT	A PUR	CHASI	NG DIVISI	ON IN A	cco	RDANCE WITH		
	SECTI	ON DI	ו ו מ	on OF	THE	SPECIFICA	TION MA	NUA	L ISSUED BY		
	ZMM.	TNC.	<b>C</b> D	2/04/	2009)	. REQUEST	S MAY B	E S	UBMITTED		
	VTA F	AX A	т 3	04-55	8-411	5 OR VIA	EMAIL T	0	-	Ì	
	KRIST	A.S.I	FER	RELLa	WV.GC	V. DEADL	INE FOR	AL	L REQUESTS		
	TS 03	/06/2	200	9 AT	THE C	LOSE OF B	SUSINESS	3.	ALL TECHNIC	AL	
	QUEST	IONS	RE	CEIVE	D, IF	ANY, WIL	L BE AD	DRE	SSED BY		
	ADDEN	DUM /	AFT	ER TH	E DEA	DLINE.					
						ļ				ŀ	
	QUEST	IONS	CO	NCERN	ING T	HE ACTUAL	PROCES	S B	Y WHICH A	-	
	VENDO	R MA	y s	UBMIT	A BI	D TO THE	STATE 0	)FW	EST VIRGINI	Α	
	ARE N	OT C	DNS	IDERE	D TO	BE TECHNI	CAL QUE	STI	ONS AND MAY	'	
	BE SU	BMIT	TED	AT A	IT YN	ME PRIOR	TO THE	BID	OPENING AN	D	
	IN AN	Y FOI	RMA	т.				1			
	EXHIB	IT 5						1.		İ	•
	1				]			.l			
	WEST	VIRG	INI	A COL	E 21-	1D-5 PROV	IDES TH	IAI:	ANY SOLICI	IA-	
	TION	FOR A	A P	UBLIC	IMPR	DVEMENT (	CONSTRUC	1110	N CONTRACT	T0	
	REQUI	RES !	EAC	H VEN	DOR 1	HAT SUBM	LIS A BI	ביי ביי	OR THE WORK	. IU	
New Control	SUBMI	TAT	TH	E SAM	IE ITA	L AN AFF.	FDAATI C	)	COMPLIANCE W	1110	and the second of the second o
	THE B	ID.	THE	ENCL	OSED	DRUG-FREE	: WURKPL	PIF	AFFIDAVIT	Ė	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
	MUST	BE S	IGN	EU AN	ID SUE	MILLED WI	lin inc i Tuc be	DIL	) AS EVIDENC	TT-	
	OF TH	E VE	חחמ	K.2 C	UMPLI	THE WEST	T TOCTAL	1 V C	SIONS OF AR CODE. FAILUR	)F	
ļ	CLE I	D, C	HAP	I CTC	TI OF	INC MEST	ATKATA	V U E	AFFIDAVIT W	ITTH	
	IU SU	RWTI	H [	F 216	MED I	NUG-FREE	TETOAT	TON	OF SUCH BIL	) .	
	HHE B	בי מוז	HAL	L KES	ULI	M DISCOM	LILICHII		01 00011 1112		. '
	NOTIC	E TO	a a	OCEET	. TI	TS CONTRA	ACT IS	rlo P	BE PERFORMED	) '	
	HULLU	I I U	ያ የ	VIENL					TO PROCEED		
	IS RE			IINI	ESS (	THERWISE	SPECIF	IED.	THE FULLY		;
	13 KE	CLIV	i-J +							*******	
					SEERI	VERSE SIDE FOR	the state of the s	ONDITIO		DATE	
SIGNATURE							TELEPHONE			DATE	·
TITLE			F	EIN			_4		ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

GSD096431

П	PAGE
	5

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MODZEK 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST 25305 304-558-2317 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B.

02/11/2009		niemon actions.			***************************************	-1134444			
BID OPENING DATE:	03/24/	2009			BID	OPENING '	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
IN AD FORES THE POUND FOREIN AD POUND FOREIN ACCEP TO % DU PRODU LABOR DEPAY PRICE IF, VI DETER ALUN OFFIC ALUN OFFIC ALUN CREDU V SUPPL REV.	DITION, SE ATU TIC ATU RODUCT S OF MADE S OF MADE TEDNORE I CTS UNTEDNOM THE DOM THAN TO SIONES GLU THE MAY ENDORS YING FO 3/88 IT 9	ITENUM HENDER HE	S OF OF A S OF A	TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STO,00 ED IN PUB GLASS OR OST OF DO UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM D OREIGN PR CTS ARE 3 MADE PRO OF A CON NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I MESTIC PR WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN TH INUM, GLA	OR EQU ORKS SH EL, UNL O OR LE LIC WOR MESTIC ISTELL MESTIC INUM, IN OWN OF THE OWN OTH OF THE OWN OWN OF THE OWN	IPMENT PALL BE MESS THAN KS PROJECTS PRODUCTS PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FORE LASS OR HIGH NOTE THE LIKE FON ABLE AN THE SPENDI LIKE FON ABLE AN THE SPENDI LIKE FON ABLE AN THE SPENDIC IF THEY TEEL.	URCHASE ADE OF COST OF 10,000 CTS.  MAS FOU IF IT IGN MAD STEEL TANTIAL STATES UPPLIED ER IN  ABOVE NG UNIT REIGN D LOWER NDING AND PRODUCT ARE	ND IS	
			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	EHMS AND CO	CHICHELIAN	۵۵۱	NTE	
SIGNATURE					CLEFTONE			· Che	
TITLE	F	EIN				ADD	RESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZM

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD096431

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/11/2009 OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID BID OPENING DATE: 03/24/2009 ÇAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY: LINE FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BON COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE ËEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE



HODKEY

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

GSD096431

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ...

KRISTA FERRELL

0H - ILO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

25305 304-558-2317 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/11/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING BIDDERS AND SAME RULES REGULATIONS DIVISION. THE AND TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

-----

FEIN

ADDENDUM(S)

TITLE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE

AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED



NODZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for GSD096431

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

ō

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-2317 25305

DATE PRIN	ED %> . ^ %	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b>		SHIP	VIA	X.A. 86		о.в.		FREI	GHT TERM	Š.
02/11/			<u>de et e e e e l'et</u>	and the second								7001		
BID OPENING DATE:		03/24/	2009	N 101 (102 N 200)	Par la takasa	en engelijkere k	BID	OF	PENING			:30PM		
LINE	QU#	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.		ITEM NU	MBER		UNI	TPRICE			TAUOMA	
	MY PROADDENINO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5	DPOSAL, DUM NOS	PLAN .: 3/.	s AND	9	SPECI	FICATI				ne tue			
	VENDO REPRE ORAL AND A INFOR SPECI	ERSTAND DUM(S)  R MUST SENTATI DISCUSS NY STAT MATION FICATIO  VIET.	MAY B CLEAR ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE NS BY	LY UNDE OR ELD ESONNED IN AN CO	DERSET WELL IS WRITED FFIC	STAND SUMED SUMED SING TING CIAL	THAT A TO BE ENDOR'S BINDIN AND ADI ADDEND	NY MAN MAN SIG. DED JM SIG	OF THE VERBA DE DUR EPRESE ONLY TO TH IS BIN NATURE PANY	BIDS LING A NTAT THE E DING	ANY IVES			
SIGNATURE				S SEL D	har M tauf Ajad la		TELEPHONE		<u>, 1980 - 1985 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 1986 - 19</u>		DATE		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
TITLE	~	i i	EIN							DDRESS	CHANGE	S TO BE N	OTED ABO	OVE



**ABNOOR** 

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

GSD096431

PAGE......8

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

OH-A-HO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS F,O.B 02/11/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Variett. Construction Services, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV 030133 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



NOOK

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

GSD096431

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFO NUMBER

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-2317 25305

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/11/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 03/24/2009 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT CAT. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 BUYER: GSD096431 REQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 03/24/2009 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME: PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD096431 PAGE: 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS CHARLESTON, WV 25305

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DODZEN 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST Ţ 304-558-2317 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS

02/11/	2009						1 100			
BID OPENING DATE:		03/24/	/2009			BID	OF	PENING TIM	1E 0]	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT
	_		B04.	34	4-91	143				
	PLEASE CONCER	NING	rHIS Q	UOTE:		PERSON T		CONTACT		
		W		_/A,_	Varre	277			AAD - PALIS - BALLS	
	989-04-1-0-1-0-1-0-1-0-1-0-1-0-1-0-1-0-1-0-		***************************************	and the state of t			es quantitative de la constitución			
	****	THIS	S IS T	HE EN	D OF RF	Q GSD09	6 4 3	31 *****	TOTAL:	
	****						***************************************			1
			1							
			i							
				**************************************						er teoretain en
							***************************************			
			<u> </u>	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	 ONDIT	rions		
SIGNATURE	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e				1,3 2 1 1 2 2 2 2	TELEPHONE	or minute for the first		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ No. 65 DU96431

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: JAN	LETT CONST. SEEV.	1040.			
Authorized Signature:	Juli H Jung	FRESIDEM	Date:	4/7/09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 0	1/01/09)			,	

Jan 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	E OF WEST VIRGINIA,
cour	NTY OF <u>KANAWHA</u> , TO-WIT:
I, <u>√</u> state	outil H. Januett , after being first duly sworn, depose and as follows:
1.	I am an employee of Januer (ousmuchow Services /w.; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that JARRETT CONSTRUCTION SERV. INC. (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The a	bove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	JAMETT CONSTAUCTION SERVICES /HC.
	(Company Name)
	By: Joh 74 Junot
	Title: PRESIDENT
	Date: 4/7/09
Taken	, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>T</u> day of <u>April, 200</u> .9
Ву Со	mmission expires MARCH 17, 2015
(Sea)	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VERSING LISA R. STOLANGER USA R. STOLANGER WINFIELD, WV 2 COMMISSION EXPIRES MACOUNTY 2015 (Notary Public)
	AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO PLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
	DAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THEF	RTD.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4752152 06

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these

presents make, constitute and appoint LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seaf shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of JUNE A.D., 2008 .

Corporate MERRANC Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina 38.

STIONAL N Salar Manager

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

35.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 🎝 😕 day of A.D., 7009 March

WENEW CO

CIONAL M Charles and the same



rank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02)

### **BID FORM**

DATED: April 7, 2009								
(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)	Jarrett Construction Services, Inc.							
SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)	PO Box 5250 Charleston, WV 25361							
WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV 030133								
SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia Finance and Administr Purchasing Division	ation							
The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for the:								
RENOVATIONS TO STATE OFFICE BUILDING NO. 5 - 10 <sup>TH</sup> FLOOR WEST VIRGINIA CAPITAL COMPLEX CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA								
all in accordance with the drawings and spec West Virginia 25302, as follows:	ifications as prepared by ZMM, Inc., 222 Lee Street West, Charleston,							
BASE BID:								
For the sum of: The pulled	n, eight hundred Fifty six							
thousand dollars	(\$ 2,856,000=).							
ALTERNATES:								
The stated Base Bid is subject to the followin ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include associated with the Work of each Alternate.)	g additions or deductions for Alternates which the Owner may select.  de in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements							
in marking 09417   I ED Minion Danois	Panels as designated on Drawings as Alternate No. 1 and as specified							
	ADD the sum of: Thirty nine thousand, eight bundred							
ninety Three dal	lars (\$ 39,893 °)							
Requirements and section 01815 - Commissi	ning as specified in Section 01810 – General Commissioning ioning Of HVAC.							
ADD the sum of: Twenty tour thousand, solon hunared								
thirty tour dolla	(s 24, 134°)							

00300 - 1

**BID FORM** 

0821 - 11/13/08

16751 - Sound Ma	sking System.	
ADD the sum of:	Thirty three thousan	id, two hundred
thich	1 dollars	( <u>33,730 °</u> ).
Alternate Bid No. 4	- To provide Room Scheduling Appliances as designate	ted on Drawings and as specified in
	oom Scheduling Appliances.	
ADD the sum of:	Eleven thousand, one	hundred
eighty	nine dollars	( <u>s 11, 189 \( \pi \)</u> ).
		,
If awarded o	ontract. I (we) soree to perform the work to completio	n and ready for occupancy and use within

Alternate Bid No. 3 - To provide Sound Masking System as designated on Drawings and as specified in Section

If awarded contract, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for occupancy and use within 150 calendar days of the issuance of the Owner's Notice To Proceed.

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this bid as principal, and the bid is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda: (Please list by number and date)

Addendum 1	March 3, 2009
Addendum 2	March 17, 2009
Addendum 3	March 27, 2009

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all bids, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner.

The bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on a date to be stipulated in the written Notice to Proceed by the Owner and to fully complete the scope of this contract in accordance with the Project Schedule and achieve FINAL COMPLETION of the entire project within the time period indicated above.

Liquidated damages will be assigned at the rate of \$500 per day for every calendar day, beyond the time period stated herein, that the work of this contract remains incomplete.

THE CONTRACT AMOUNT STATED ABOVE INCLUDES ALL APPLICABLE SALES TAXES, EXCISE AND OTHER TAXES FOR MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES SUBJECT TO AND UPON WHICH TAXES ARE LEVIED.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this bid is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this bid is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this bid is accepted.

SIGN	ATTIR	E OF	RID	DER:

	11,000
Firm: Jarrett Construction Services, Inc.	By: July JA JULY
Address: PO Box 5250	Title: President
Address: Charleston, WV 25361	Phone: (304) 344-9140

END OF BID FORM